

No. 24-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROTECT OUR KIDS
(CALIFORNIA), COLORADO PARENTS
ADVOCACY NETWORK, PROTECT OHIO
CHILDREN COALITION, NEBRASKANS
FOR FOUNDERS' VALUES AND TEXAS
EDUCATION 911 AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS L. BREJCHA

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW F. HEFFRON

THOMAS MORE SOCIETY

309 West Washington Street,
Suite 1250

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 782-1680

tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

378749



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The case before this Court is a pure opt-out case, not an attempt to make broad changes in a school’s curriculum	5
B. Opt-outs avoid entangling the courts in curricular details	6
C. Courts understandably avoid entanglement in complicated curricular disputes	12
D. <i>Mozert</i> involved a complicated curricular dispute, not an opt-out request	16
E. <i>Mozert</i> should have been a cautionary tale for the Montgomery County Board.....	17
F. <i>Mozert</i> spawned confusing caselaw, including the Fourth Circuit’s opinion here	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6, 15
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	15
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Productions</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995)	14
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3rd Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97, 89 S.Ct. 266, 21 L. Ed. 2d 228 (1968)	14, 15
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 102 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2024)	5, 12, 13, 21
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923) . . .	15
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	4, 6, 17, 19
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Public Schools</i> , 647 F. Supp. 1194 (E.D. Tenn. 1986)	17, 19, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	6
<i>Pratt v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 831</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. I	2
22 Pa. Code § 4.29(c)	10
22 Pa. Code § 4.4(d)(3)	10
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27-9.1a(d)	8
Ala. Code §16-40A-5	7
Alaska Stat. § 14.30.355(b)(7)	7
Alaska Stat. § 14.30.356(b)(6)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-102(A)(4)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-711(B)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-716(E)	7
Ark. Code § 6-16-1006(c)	7
Bates, Stephen, Battleground (1993)	18
Cal. Educ. Code § 51240	7
Cal. Educ. Code § 51937	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-25-104(6)(d)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-1-128(3)(a)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-1-128(4)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-1-128(5)	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-16e	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-19(b)	7
D.C. Code Mun. Regs. tit. 5-E § 2305.1	11
Fla. Stat. § 1001.42(8)(c)(3)	7
Fla. Stat. § 1002.20(3)(d)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fla. Stat. § 1003.42(5)	7
Ga. Code § 20-2-143(d)	7
Haw. Dep't of Educ., Bd. of Educ. Policy 103-5	8
Haw. Dep't of Educ., Bd. of Educ. Policy 101-13	8
Idaho Code § 33-1611	8
Ind. Code § 20-30-5-17(c)	8
Ind. Code § 20-30-5-17(d)	8
Ind. Code § 20-30-5-9(d)	8
Iowa Code § 256.11(6)(a)	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.1415(1)(e)	8
La. Stat. § 17:281(D)	8
La. Stat. § 17:412	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 71, § 32A	8
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(i)	8
Md. Code Regs. § 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(iii)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 1911.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1507(4)	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1507a	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1506	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1170(3)	9
Minn. Stat. § 120B.20	9
Miss. Code § 37-13-173	9
Mo. Stat. § 170.015(5)(2)	9
Mont. Code § 20-7-120.....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-531(1)(b).....	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-532(1)(c).....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 389.036(4)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 186:11(IX-c)	9
N.J. Stat. § 18A:35-4.7	9
N.M. Code R. § 6.29.6.11	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 135.3(c)(2)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-81.30(b)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.60(A)(5)(c)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.60(A)(5)(d)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.60(A)(5)(f)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, § 2003(A)(2)-(5)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-103.3(C)	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 11-105.1(A)	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 336.465(1)(b)	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-22-17(c)	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-22-18(c)	10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 16-22-24(b)	10
Rule 37.6	1
S.C. Code. § 59-32-50	10
Tenn. Code § 49-6-1305.	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tenn. Code § 49-6-1307.....	11
Tenn. Code § 49-6-1308.....	11
Tex. Educ. Code § 28.004(i)	11
Tex. Educ. Code § 28.004(i-2)	11
Utah Code § 53E-9-203(3)	11
Utah Code § 53G-10-205.....	11
Utah Code § 53G-10-403.....	11
Va. Code. § 22.1-207.2	11
Vt. Stat. tit. 16 § 134	11
Wash. Rev. Code. § 28A.230.070(4)	11
W. Va. Code § 18-2-9(c)	11
Wis. Stat. § 118.019(3).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 118.019(4).....	11
Wyo. Stat. § 21-9-104(b)	11
 Other Authority	
Bates, Stephen, <i>Battleground</i> (1993)	18
